

No. 12-696

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TOWN OF GREECE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

JOHN S. MOOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN KAVANAGH BARAN  
KARIS A. GONG  
CHRISTOPHER R. HOWLAND  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
john.moot@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SETTING AND CONTEXT IN WHICH “LEGISLATIVE” PRAYER IS CONDUCTED IS CRITICAL UNDER <i>MARSH</i> .....	4
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE COURT TO OVERTURN LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT THAT DOES NOT CONCERN LEGISLATIVE PRAYER .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
Appendix A: List of Members of the House of Representatives Joining in the <i>Amici Curiae</i> Brief .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Holden</i> , 66 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980) .....	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diva’s Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Dotzel v. Ashbridge</i> , 438 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13

*Omnipoint Corporation v. Zoning Hearing Board of Pine Grove Township*,  
181 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999) .....7

*Salazar v. Buono*, 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....15

**FEDERAL AND STATE RULES**

Clauses 1 through 5 of Rule IV of the Rules of the House of Representatives, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) .....5

Clause 7 of Rule XVII of the Rules of the House of Representatives, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) .....6

N.Y. Dep’t of State, *Local Government Handbook* (6th ed., 2009), available at [http://www.dos.ny.gov/lg/publications/Local\\_Government\\_Handbook.pdf](http://www.dos.ny.gov/lg/publications/Local_Government_Handbook.pdf).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brian Adams, *Public Meetings and the Democratic Process*, 64 Pub. Admin. Rev. 43 (Issue 4, July/Aug. 2005) .....8

Judith E. Innes & David E. Booher, *Reframing Public Participation: Strategies for the 21st Century*, Planning Theory & Practice 419 (Dec. 2004) .....8

Office of the Chaplain, U.S. House of Reps., *Chaplain Brochure*, [http://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/chaplain\\_brochure.pdf](http://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/chaplain_brochure.pdf) .....6

U.S. Capitol Historical Soc’y, *We, the People: The Story of the United States Capitol* (16th ed., 2011) .....6

William H. Baker et al., *Critical Factors for Enhancing Municipal Public Hearings*, 65 *Pub. Admin. Rev.* 490 (Issue 1, Jan./Feb. 2004).....7
